
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Dan 
Kalley on 01733 296334 as soon as possible. 
 
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available 
online or via the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection 
aspirations and view this agenda online instead of printing it.  
 

 

 
 
PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 8 FEBRUARY 2022 
1.30 PM 
 
Engine Shed, Sand Martin House, Bittern Way  

 

also livestreamed via Peterborough City Council Youtube Page 

 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

 
 

 

3. Members' Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward 
Councillor 
 

 

4. Development Control and Enforcement Matters 
 

 

 4.1 21/01734/HHFUL - 40 Westwood Park Road Peterborough PE3 
6JL 
 

5 - 16 

 4.2 21/01803/HHFUL - 39 The Green Werrington Peterborough PE4 
6RT 
 

17 - 24 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

1

https://www.youtube.com/user/PboroughCityCouncil


Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 

 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly poinl.  The duty Beadle will assume overall control during any 

evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this responsibility will be assumed by 
the Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain seated and await instruction from 
the duty Beadle. 

 
Recording of Council
[...]
e been extended in the past with built 
development close to the side boundaries.  
 
The application site is located close to but not within the Westwood Park Special Character Area.  
 
It comprises a detached two-storey four-bedroom gable fronted dwelling set back from the highway 
with a gravelled area to front and a side driveway leading to a detached single garage sited 
towards the rear of the dwelling. The front driveway can accommodated two car parking spaces. A 
6.5m x 6.5m summer room abuts the garage on its rear elevation with a hip roof. The property itself 
has been previously extended and benefits from a large rear garden.  
 
Proposal 
 
The application seeks planning permission for the following elements: 
 

 alterations to the principal elevation to create an enclosed porch; 

 the removal of the existing garage and summer room and replacement with a ground and first 
floor rear extension. 

 the ground floor rear extension with 3nos. roof lights, would have an overall depth of 12.8m 
providing an open plan kitchen, dining and living area. Part of the ground floor extension would 
project 8m beyond the first floor extension with a flat roof to a height of 3.3m. On the south 
(towards No.38 Westwood Park Road) this single storey height section of the ground floor rear 
extension would project up to the line of the rear wall of the existing summer room  and to the 
north (towards No.42 Westwood Park Road) the extension would be cut back from the shared 
boundary line by 3.43m 

 the first floor rear extension would extend by 4.7m providing 2 en-suite bedrooms. It would have 
a hipped roof to match the existing dwelling; and 

7



DCCORPT_2018-04-04 2 

 loft conversion for two en-suite bedrooms with rooflights. 
 
The application is a re-submission with an amendment to the previous application reference 
21/00832/HHFUL, which was refused in October 2021 for the following reason: 
 

R1- Neighbour amenity 
The proposed development, by virtue of its siting, height, scale and orientation of the single 
storey rear extension, would result in an unacceptably overbearing impact to the adjacent 
residential dwelling of No.42 Westwood Park Road. The proposal would result in significant 
overbearing impact to the immediate outdoor amenity area and main habitable spaces 
located to the rear of the property such that unacceptable harm to the amenity of occupants 
would result.  The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy LP17 of the Peterborough Local 
Plan (2019). 

 
 
2 Planning History 
 
Reference Proposal Decision Date 

    
 
96/P0825 

 
Erection of conservatory and new detached 
garage/garden room/playroom (as 
amended by revised plans received 6 
January 1997 - drawing number 
TL/P96/01A) 

 
Permitted  

 
11/03/1997 

 
98/00546/FUL 

 
Rear extension (including garage,  
conservatory and garden/play room) 
 

 
Permitted  

 
18/06/1998 

05/01955/FUL Two storey front extension Permitted  03/02/2006 
    

 
21/00832/HHFUL Proposed two storey and single storey rear 

extension, loft conversion with the 
installation of roof lights and alterations to 
the front porch 

Refused  21/10/2021 

 
3 Planning Policy 
 
Decisions must be taken in accordance with the development plan policies below, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. 
 
Peterborough Local Plan 2016 to 2036 (2019) 

 
LP13 - Transport  

LP13a) New development should ensure that appropriate provision is made for the transport needs 
that it will create including reducing the need to travel by car, prioritisation of bus use, improved 
walking and cycling routes and facilities.  
 
LP13b) The Transport Implications of Development- Permission will only be granted where 
appropriate provision has been made for safe access for all user groups and subject to appropriate 
mitigation. 
 
LP13c) Parking Standards- permission will only be granted if appropriate parking provision for all 
modes of transport is made in accordance with standard
[...]
hilst 
retaining an adequate portion of the garden amenity space, which would be in character with the 
existing development pattern of the area, where development is sited across the width of the plot 
towards the front and with sizeable open garden to the rear. 
 
In addition, Officers note that the main volume of the proposed development would be to the rear 
of the existing dwelling as well as absorbed within the loft conversion and hence, it would not 
impact significantly on the streetscene or the wider public realm. However, Officers acknowledge 
that the outlook from the rear garden spaces in the surrounding would be altered by the massing of 
the proposal and by virtue of the proposed development projecting further out from the 
predominant building line as existing along the rear of the properties on the west side of Westwood 
Park Road. This is however, not adequate basis for a refusal on its own merit. 
 
The proposed alterations to the principal elevation and to enclose the existing porch would not be 
widely viewed from the streetscene owing to the 6m setback from the public footway. Furthermore, 
although the application site is situated in close proximity to the Westwood Park Road Special 
Character Area, in light of the mixed variety of design and features in evidence within the 
streetscene, these proposed alterations would not be considered to have an unacceptable level of 
harmful impact on the setting and surrounding area. This is in line with comments received from 
the Council's Conservation Officer with regards to the previous application, which supported 
Officers view that the proposed development would not have an unacceptably adverse level of 
impact on the setting and surrounding area and would not be of significant level to warrant a 

11



DCCORPT_2018-04-04 6 

refusal.  
 
The proposed development would be finished in facing brickwork with roof tiles and fenestration to 
match the host dwelling which would ensure that the proposed alterations would be integrated into 
the existing dwelling without appearing awkward or incongruent.  
 
It should also be noted, that whilst the previous application (reference 21/00832/HHFUL), for very 
similar development, was refused, it was not refused on the basis of harm to the character of the 
area.   
 
On the basis of the above, it is considered that on balance the proposal would be in accordance 
with Policy LP16 of the Peterborough Local Plan (2019).  
 
b) Neighbour amenity  
 

The main impact of the proposals would be on the occupants of 38 and 42 Westwood Park Road  
which are considered in turn below.  
 
42 Westwood Park Road  
 
No.42 is located due north of the application site and benefits from a two storey and single storey 
rear extension sited close up along the shared boundary. The single storey rear extension contains 
a kitchen and living area with an outdoor seating area and garden beyond.  
 
The proposed first floor level rear extension would project beyond the rear wall of the existing two 
storey development at No.42 by 1.1m. The proposed single storey rear extension would be of a 
staggered arrangement, projecting 975mm beyond the rear elevation of No.42 immediately 
adjacent to the shared boundary, before extending a further 3.6m set in by 3.4m from the shared 
boundary.  The ground floor element has been amended in this regard to overcome the reason for 
refusal relating to application reference 21/00832/HHFUL. 
  
At first floor level, Officers note that considering the 45 degree rule and the 1.1m depth of the 
projection of the proposed first floor extension, the proposal would not result in a significant loss of 
light or overshadowing impact on the amenity of the first floor bedrooms and ground floor kitchen 
and living area of this adjacent property. Furthermore, whilst the existing ground floor extension at 
No.42 incorporates roof lights, only one roof light situated closest to No.40 would be affected by 
some level of overshadowing for a limited time of the morning. In addition, Officers note that the 
roof lights are not the primary source of light and outlook to these main habitable spaces due to 
there being windows and bi-fold doors facing the garden.  
 
The proposed ground floor extension would be sited with a small gap of 310mm from the shared 
boundary and project 975mm beyond the rear wall of the ground floor kitchen and living area at 
No.42 immediately adjacent to the shared boundary.  The extension would then ‘dog leg’ and 
extend further to an overall projection of 4.5m beyond the rear elevation of No.42, but this would be 
at a distance of 3.4m from the shared boundary.  Officers are of the view that whilst the proposed 
single storey rear extension would still be visible above the 1.8m closed board fencing, on balance, 
this would not result in an unacceptable level of harm to warrant a refusal given the minimal 
projected depth closest to the shared boundary and the degree of separation to the larger ground 
floor element.  It is considered that the proposal would not result in an unacceptable level of 
overbearing or overshadowing impact to the occupants of No.42. 
 
No.38 Westwood Park Road  
 
This southward adjacent property comprises of a two-storey dwelling with a rear conservatory. The 
existing garage and summer room at the application site is located 150mm from the southward 
shared boundary. The existing summer room already projects forward of the conservatory at 38 
Westwood Park Road with eaves height of 2.5m sited next to the boundary.  

12



DCCORPT_2018-04-04 7 

 
The proposed first floor level rear extension would have its rear wall projecting 0.5m further from 
the rear wall of the dwelling at No.38. Considering the orientation, scale and depth of this additional 
projection beyond the line of existing development at No.38, the proposed scheme would not result 
in adverse level of overbearing or overshadowing impact on the living accommodation of t
[...]
on site would adequately 
provide.  
 

13



DCCORPT_2018-04-04 8 

The application site benefits from gravelled area to the front of the dwellinghouse, of clear 
dimensions of approximately 6m deep x 13m width with access off the carriageway. Therefore, 
based on the Council's parking standards for residential dwellings of similar size, Officers consider 
there to be adequate on-site car parking space available to the occupants which comply with the 
Council's parking standards and therefore, the proposal would not lead to highway safety issues, in 
accordance with Policy LP13 of the Peterborough Local Plan (2019).  
 
d) Trees  
 
It is noted that officers sought consultation from the Council’s Tree Officer with regards to the initial 
scheme submitted under application reference 21/00832/HHFUL due to this former scheme 
consisting of a proposed annexe sited close to mature trees which were within the neighbouring 
properties.  At the time of the previous application, the Tree Officer made note of the trees and 
greenery which has been felled or removed from the application site and made recommendations 
to secure a landscaping plan to replace these lost trees/greenery by way of a condition 
 
The Tree Officer was not consulted on for the current application, as is normal where a proposed 
development is not seen to impact trees. 
 
There are objections received from neighbours regarding the trees and greenery which had been 
felled or removed from the application site in the weeks before the previous application was 
validated.  However they did not benefit from Tree Preservation Orders nor did they form part of a 
woodland area. In addition, aerial views of the area from before the trees were felled show that the 
trees and greenery removed on site were not within or near to the siting of the proposed 
development.  
 
Officers have deliberated on the matter and consider that whilst trees and greenery would 
contribute positively to the urban setting and enviro
[...]
application nor form a 

14



DCCORPT_2018-04-04 9 

material planning consideration.  
 
6 Conclusions 

 
Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having been 
assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against relevant policies of 
the development plan and specifically: 
 
 - The proposal would not unacceptably impact upon the character and appearance of the site and 
the surrounding area, in accordance with Policy LP16 of the Peterborough Local Plan (2019).  
 
 - Neighbours surrounding the application site would retain an acceptable standard of amenity, and 
is considered that on balance would comply with Policy LP17 of the Peterborough Local Plan 
(2019). 
 
- The proposal would meet the Council's parking standards as required for dwellings of this scale, 
in accordance with Policy LP13 of the Peterborough Local Plan (2019). 
 
7 Recommendation 

 
The case officer recommends that Planning Permission is GRANTED subject to the following 

conditions: 
   
 
C 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 

amended). 
  
 
C 2 The development hereby permitted shall be implemented wholly in accordance with the 

following drawings: 
   
 - Site Location Plan (received 02 November 2021) 
 - Existing Site Plan (received 02 November 2021) 
 - Proposed Site Plan (received 02 November 2021) 
 - Existing Ground Floor Plan (Drawing No: WPR/05/A) 
 - Existing First Floor Plan (Drawing No: WPR/06/A) 
 - Existing Elevations (Drawing No: WPR/07/A) 
 - Proposed Ground Floor Plan (Drawing No: WPR/15/E) 
 - Proposed First Floor Plan (Drawing No: WPR/16/E) 
 - Proposed Second Floor Plan (Drawing No: WPR/17/E) 
 - Proposed Elevations (Drawing No: WPR/18/F) 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
  
 
C 3 
[...]
dification), no windows shall be 
inserted into the rear elevation or roofslope of the extensions hereby permitted other than 
those expressly authorised by this permission or those expressly authorised by any future 
planning permission. 

 
Reason: In order to protect the amenity of the adjoining occupiers, in accordance with 
Policy LP17 of the Peterborough Local Plan (2019).  

 

 

 

 

Copy to Councillors:  
 Councillor Wayne Fitzgerald 
 Councillor Mahboob Hussain 
 Councillor Amjad Iqbal 
 Councillor Mohammed Jamil 
 

 
 

16



Crown Copyright and database rights 2021. OS 100031961 National Map Centre. Purchased 11/08/2021 1 year licence.

SITE

39 The Green

Werrington

04-RA-21

Aug 2021

Peterborough

17



This page is intentionally left blank

18



DCCORPT_2018-04-04 1 

Planning and EP Committee                                                                              Item no. 2 
 
Application Ref: 21/01803/HHFUL  

 
Proposal: Proposed first floor extension to form bedroom and bathroom and to 

include internal alterations 
 
Site: 39 The Green, Werrington, Peterborough, PE4 6RT 
Applicant: Mr R Anton 
  
Agent: Mr Wayne Farrar - A&S Designs 

 
Referred by: Councillor John Fox 
Reason: Proposal would not be harmful to the character of the area 

 
Site visit: 08.12.2021 
 
Case officer: Karen Ip 
Telephone No. 01733 453405 
E-Mail: karen.ip@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
Recommendation: REFUSE   
 

 
1 Description of the site and surroundings and Summary of the proposal 

 
Site and surroundings 

The application site is a 1950's period residential dwelling located on the northern side of The 
Green.  It is sited within the designated Werrington Conservation Area and close to a number of 
listed buildings, including The Manor House School which is a Grade II listed building to the east.  
 
The dwelling is set back from the main road and represents back land development, with its 
driveway sited between The Way Family Church, dated 1835 on the west and No.41 The Green to 
the east, otherwise known as Thorney Lodge which is an 18th century rubble and pantile Grade II 
listed cottage.  
 
The property has previously been subject to considerable extension at two storeys by virtue of 
planning permission reference 12/01832/HHFUL.  This has created a very large dwelling within the 
plot of significant width.   
 
Proposal 
The applicant is seeking planning permission for the construction of a first floor side extension to 
form bedroom and bathroom and to include internal alterations.  
 
The proposed first floor extension would be sited above the existing ground floor study, with the 
front, side and rear elevations flush with to the ground floor footprint. With regards to the roof, an 
existing front gable would be extended to the width of the extension, with an additional gable to the 
rear. The window to the existing ground floor study would be reduced in size to match the 
proposed first floor window, which would serve a new bathroom. 
 
It should be noted that this is a resubmission application of ref 21/01317/HHFUL, for which Officer 
recommendation was refusal. The application was withdrawn by the Applicant before the decision 
could be issued.  This resubmitted proposal is largely the same, with the only change being a 
reduced sized window to the ground floor study. 
 

19



DCCORPT_2018-04-04 2 

2 Planning History 
 
Reference Proposal Decision Date 

P1416/88/C Erection of garage (as amended by drawing 
no. 915A) 

Permitted  24/04/1989 

10/00567/FUL Construction of garden shed - part 
retrospective 

Refused  27/08/2010 

11/00029/FUL Construction of garden shed - retrospective Permitted  07/03/2011 
12/00407/HHFUL Two storey side extension Withdrawn  15/05/2012 
12/01832/HHFUL Two storey extension to existing dwelling Permitted  19/04/2013 
21/01317/HHFUL First floor side extension Withdrawn  04/11/2021 

 
 
3 Planning Policy 

 
Decisions must be taken in accordance with the development plan pol
[...]
f the 
Peterborough Local Plan (2019). 
 
c) Parking provision 

The proposal would result in an additional bedroom within the dwelling, however, there would still 
be enough parking spaces retained within the site to accommodate a minimum of 2 vehicles (albeit 
far more could be accommodated). This would therefore accord with the Council's adopted 
minimum parking standards. 
 
The proposal would therefore not unduly harm the safety of the public highway, in accordance with 
Policy LP13 of the Peterborough Local Plan (2019).   
 
 
6 Conclusions 
 

The proposal is unacceptable having been assessed in light of all material considerations, 
including weighing against relevant policies of the development plan and for the specific reasons 
given below. 
 
7 Recommendation 

 
The case officer recommends that Planning Permission is REFUSED for the following reason:  

 
  
R 1 The proposal, by virtue of its design, size, scale and mass, fails to respect, reflect or be 

subservient to the host dwelling.  This represents a poor quality of design through the 
creation of a dwelling which appears contrived, unduly dominant and obtrusive.  The 
proposal would be readily visible from the public realm, the Werrington Conservation Area 
and within the setting of nearby Listed Buildings, and would fail to preserve their character, 
appearance and significance resulting in harm.   

 
The harm arising is considered to be less than substantial harm however it is not 
considered that the public benefits of the proposal would outweigh this harm.  Therefore the 
proposal is contrary to Policies LP16 and LP19 of the Peterborough Local Plan (2019), and 
paragraphs 197 and 202 of the NPPF (2021). 
 

23



DCCORPT_2018-04-04 6 

  
Copies to: Councillors John Fox, Judy Fox and Stephen Lane 

 

24


	Agenda
	4.1 21/01734/HHFUL - 40 Westwood Park Road Peterborough PE3 6JL
	Item 4.1 40Westwood Park Road - FINAL (1)

	4.2 21/01803/HHFUL - 39 The Green Werrington Peterborough PE4 6RT
	Item 4.2 21 01803 HHFUL - 39 The Green - FINAL (1)




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

COMMITTEE MEETING 

HELD AT 1:30PM, ON 
TUESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY, 

ENGINE SHED, SAND MARTIN HOUSE, BITTERN WAY, PETERBOROUGH 
 

Committee Members Present: Harper (Chair), Hiller (Vice-Chair), A Bond, Dowson, Hogg, 

Amjad Iqbal, Jones, I Hussain, Rush, Sharp and Warren. 

 
Officers Present: Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Chris Gordon, Planning Solicitor 
Louise Simmonds, Development Management Manager 
 

 
46. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Brown. Cllr Rush attended as substitute. 

 
47.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were none. 

 
48. MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO MAKE REPRESENTATIONS AS 

WARD COUNCILLOR 
 

 There were no declarations of intention to make representation as Ward Councillor. 

 
49. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

 
49.1 21/01734/HHFUL - 40 Westwood Park Road, Peterborough, PE3 6JL 

 
 The Committee received a report which sought planning permission for the following 

elements:  
 
 alterations to the principal elevation to create an enclosed porch;  

 the removal of the existing garage and summer room and replacement with a ground 

and first floor rear extension.  
 the ground floor rear extension with 3nos. roof lights, would have an overall depth of 

12.8m providing an open plan kitchen, dining and living area. Part of the ground floor 
extension would project 8m beyond the first floor extension with a flat roof to a height of 
3.3m. On the south (towards No.38 Westwood Park Road) this single storey height 
section of the ground floor rear extension would project up to the line of the rear wall of 
the existing summer room and to the north (towards No.42 Westwood Park Road) the 
extension would be cut back from the shared boundary line by 3.43m  
 the first floor rear extension would extend by 4.7m providing 2 en-suite bedrooms. It 

would have a hipped roof to match the existing dwelling; and  
 loft conversion for two en-suite bedrooms with rooflights.  

 
The application is a re-submission with an amendment to the previous application 
reference 21/00832/HHFUL, which was refused in October 2021 for the following reason: 
 
R1- Neighbour amenity The proposed development, by virtue of its siting, height, scale 



and orientation of the single storey rear extension, would result in an unacceptably 
overbearing impact to the adjacent residential dwelling of No.42 Westwood Park Road. 
The proposal would result in significant overbearing impact to the immediate outdoor 
amenity area and main habitable spaces located to the rear of the property such that 
unacceptable harm to the amenity of occupants would result. The proposal is therefore 
contrary to Policy LP17 of the Peterborough Local Plan (2019). 
 
The Development Management Manager introduced the item and highlighted key 
information from the report. 
 
 

 Cllr Jamil, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee and responded to questions from 

Members. In summary the key points highlighted included: 

 

 This was a revised application set out by the applicant following the original 

application being refused by the committee. 

 Although there were issues with the original application these had now been 

rectified and resolved satisfactorily.  

 The plans showed that the extension had been scaled back and was now going 
to be an attractive addition to the street scene.   

 The applicant had liaised with the planning officers to address the issues that 

resulted in the application being refused the first time. 

 It was understandable that some of the objections raised related to the house 

potentially turning into a House of Multiple Occupation (HMO) however the 

applicant had given assurances that this was not the case. 

 
 Richard Perkins, objector, addressed the Committee and responded to questions from 

Members. In summary the key points highlighted included: 

 

 Many of the objections that had been brought before this committee previously 

still remained. There was no objection to the applicant developing his property 

there had been no communication made by the applicant despite a number of 

attempts to meet up and discuss the proposals. 

 This new application was against LP17 for a number of reasons, including the 

boundary fence which was now 1.8m high. This affected the light into the 

property. 

 The new application impacted on amenities and it was surprising to see officers 

accept the new proposals, especially as the plans were rejected last time when 

the extension was 3.2m high and was now 3.2m high. There were planning 

precedents that set this height at 2.4m.  

 The boundary fence was just 23cm from the objector’s ground-floor extension. It 

was noted that the plan was overbearing in terms of its height, scale and 

proximity to the property that it had an adverse impact on the family’s enjoyment 

of the property.  

 It was not acceptable to build closer than 1m from a boundary wall and this 

practice was not advised by surveyors. 

 The committee were urged to take all of this into account when deciding on the 

application and it should be refused on these grounds. 

 

 
 Paul Sharman, agent, addressed the Committee and responded to questions from 

Members. In summary the key points highlighted included 
 



 The previous application was refused by the committee as a single storey 
extension as this was going to be overbearing on neighbouring properties.  

 The one ground for refusal of the previous application had now been addressed 
and overcome. 

 The applicant had the opportunity to appeal the decision of the committee at the 
last application which would have cost everybody a lot of time and money; but 
instead, they chose to listen to the advice given to him by planning officers and 
then amend the application accordingly. 

 Planning officers had worked with the applicant and altered the application in line 
with these recommendations.   

 There had been extensions granted for other applications on the same street that 
were larger than what was being proposed. 

 

 The Planning and Environmental Planning Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 Officers were now satisfied that the application was compliant with LP17. 
Committee members were reminded that the original application had been 
refused due to the massing and amenity loss to the neighbouring property. The 
current proposal had taken away some of this massing and was now satisfactory. 

 The alteration made by the applicant was now acceptable and there were no 
planning grounds to refuse the application. 

 The applicant could have appealed the last decision, however they had listened 
to the planning officers concerns and addressed these sufficiently.  

 It was understandable why the objections had been made against the application, 
however the applicant had done all they could to comply with the officers 
recommendations. 

 
 RESOLVED:  

 
The Planning Environment Protection Committee considered the report and 
representations. A motion was proposed and seconded to GRANT the application. The 
Committee RESOLVED (10 for, 1 abstention) to GRANT the planning permission subject 

to other necessary conditions delegated to officers.  
 

 REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having 
been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against 
relevant policies of the development plan and specifically:  
 
- The proposal would not unacceptably impact upon the character and appearance of the 
site and the surrounding area, in accordance with Policy LP16 of the Peterborough Local 
Plan (2019).  
- Neighbours surrounding the application site would retain an acceptable standard of 
amenity, and is considered that on balance would comply with Policy LP17 of the 
Peterborough Local Plan (2019).  
- The proposal would meet the Council's parking standards as required for dwellings of 
this scale, in accordance with Policy LP13 of the Peterborough Local Plan (2019). 
 

49.2 21/01803/HHFUL - 39 The Green, Werrington, Peterborough, PE4 6RT 
 

 The Committee received a report which sought planning permission for the construction 
of a first floor side extension to form bedroom and bathroom and to include internal 
alterations.  
 



The proposed first floor extension would be sited above the existing ground floor study, 
with the front, side and rear elevations flush with to the ground floor footprint. With 
regards to the roof, an existing front gable would be extended to the width of the 
extension, with an additional gable to the rear. The window to the existing ground floor 
study would be reduced in size to match the proposed first floor window, which would 
serve a new bathroom.  
 
It should be noted that this is a resubmission application of ref 21/01317/HHFUL, for 
which Officer recommendation was refusal. The application was withdrawn by the 
Applicant before the decision could be issued. This resubmitted proposal is largely the 
same, with the only change being a reduced sized window to the ground floor study. 
 

 Cllr John Fox, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee and responded to questions 

from Members. In summary the key points highlighted included: 

 

 There was a property to the left of the application site that had an extension 

which overlooked a number of properties. The applicant was looking to build 

upwards over the single storey so that this would be level across the property. 

 This property was 100ft away from the highway so it did not have an impact on 

the conservation area in Werrington.  

 
 Mr Anton, applicant, addressed the Committee and responded to questions from 

Members. In summary the key points highlighted included: 
 

 The application was simple in design and did not have any impact on the 
properties at the bottom of the drive as these were more than 35ft away.  

 It was not acceptable to set the extension back 400-600mm as this would create 
an ugly looking property and required more work than what was being proposed. 

 The purpose of the extension was to create an upstairs bathroom and one further 
bedroom. The property had been lived in for 16 years and the family felt part of 
the local community. 

 It was not the intention to bring harm to the conservation area and it was difficult 
to see how this would affect the conservation area.  
 

 The Planning and Environmental Planning Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 If the applicant had agreed to the setting back of the extension it would most 
likely have had to include a mono pitch roof. This would also most likely have 
included some supporting structure. 

 Historic England tended not to comment on household applications, instead 
leaving technical comments to the Council’s conservation officer.  

 With regards to the conservation area there was a statutory duty to preserve or 
enhance the conservation area with any development or alteration. If this was not 
the case it was automatically deemed harmful. 

 Officers concluded that the benefit to the owner with this extension did not 
outweigh the conservation area statutory duty and did not enhance the 
conservation area for the benefit of the public. 

 The house in question was a long way back from the main road and people 
would only be able to glance at the property as they drove by. It was felt that this 
therefore did not harm or impact the conservation area.  

 The current flat roof for the single storey was more of a dominating view than if 
the property had a level roof across its entirety. 

 A common sense approach was needed for this application and it was difficult to 
justify not allowing the extension to go ahead.  



 Officers recommended that conditions be attached if the committee were minded 
to go against officers recommendations.  

 
 RESOLVED:  

 
The Planning Environment Protection Committee considered the report and 
representations. A motion was proposed and seconded to go against officers 
recommendations and GRANT the application. The Committee RESOLVED 
(Unanimous) to GRANT the planning permission subject to other necessary conditions 

outlined below to be delegated to officers.   
 
1. Standard time limit  
2. Compliance with the approved plans  
3. Submission of material samples (N.B. this will likely be a pre-commencement 
condition given the nature of the development so will need to be agreed by the Agent 
before the decision can be issued)  
4. Obscure glazing and non-opening windows (unless openable parts are 1.7m or more 
above floor level) to the side elevation 
 

 REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 

The proposal was acceptable having been assessed in light of all material 
considerations, including weighing against relevant policies of the development plan. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

1.30PM - 2.25PM 
 


